

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
45COMMITTEE, INC.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civ. No. 22-502 (ABJ)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	OPPOSITION AND
	)	REPLY MEMORANDUM
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Acting General Counsel  
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers  
Assistant General Counsel  
hsummers@fec.gov

Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar. No. 462840)  
Attorney  
gmueller@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
1050 First Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

August 5, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE MATERIAL PLAINTIFF SEEKS HERE IS PERMISSIBLY WITHHELD UNDER FOIA EXEMPTION 5 ON THE BASIS OF THE DELIBERATIVE PROCESS PRIVILEGE.....	2
A. Contrary to Plaintiff’s Claims, the Withheld Material Does Not Reflect a Final Decision of the FEC .....	2
B. The FEC Showed That the Withheld Material Reflects the Give and Take of the Agency’s Decision-Making Process .....	7
C. It Was Permissible to Foresee Harm from Release of the Withheld Material .....	8
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , No. 17-1283, 2020 WL 6939807 (D.D.C. Nov. 25, 2020) .....	9
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 20 F.4th 49 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Khatchadourian v. Def. Intel. Agency</i> , No. 16-311 2022 WL 971206 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2022) .....	1, 7
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	passim
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 777 (2021) .....	2, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(A) .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(5).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)(I) .....	1
52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-46 .....	2
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
<i>Symposium on Campaign Finance Enforcement: A Comparative View</i> , 11 J. L. & Pol. 1 (1995).....	7
